
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Melksham Assembly Hall, Market Place, Melksham 

Date: Wednesday 24 April 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Atworth, Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without, 
Steeple Ashton, Bulkington, Keevil, Great Hinton, Poulshot, Semington and Seend 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 

Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Pat Aves, Melksham North 
Cllr Hayley Illman, Melksham Central 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Summerham and 
Seend (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Cllr Roy While, Melksham Without 
South 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Melksham South 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Phil Alford, Melksham Without 
North 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages 
1 - 10) 

7:00pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Community led housing project 

 Homelessness Strategy 

 Extended Consultation on Vision for Special Schools 

 Melksham Campus - April 2019 Update 

 The Maltings and Central Car Park Masterplan Consultation 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes   

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 13 
February 2019. 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5   Conference: UK Network of Age-friendly Communities   

 Councillor Jon Hubbard and Peter Dunford to report on next steps. 
 

 

6   Melksham Employment & Skills Roadshow (Pages 11 - 12)  

 Rachael Johnson - Employment and Skills Officer, Wiltshire 
Council. 
 

 

7   Melksham Station Hub   

 Paul Johnson - Chairman TransWilts. 
 

 

8   Young Melksham - End of Year Report 2018/19   

 Councillor Jon Hubbard. 
 
https://www.youngmelksham.org.uk/about-us/annual-report-
2017/2018 
 

 

https://www.youngmelksham.org.uk/about-us/annual-report-2017/2018
https://www.youngmelksham.org.uk/about-us/annual-report-2017/2018


Page 4 

 

9   Broughton Gifford Pocket Parks Plus Scheme (Pages 13 - 14)  

 Councillor Phil Alford. 
 

 

10   Written Partner Updates (Pages 15 - 20)  

 To receive any written updates from the following partners: 
 

 Community Area Partnership 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Melksham Town Council 

 Parish Council Nominated Representatives 

 Melksham Chambers of Commerce 

 Melksham Senior People’s Forum 

 Older Persons Champion 

 Young Melksham 

 Trans Wilts Cic 
 

 

11   Grant Funding (Pages 21 - 58)  

 The Area Board members are asked to consider applications to the 
Community Area Grants scheme. Full details of all grant 
applications are contained in the agenda pack. 
 

i) Great Hinton Memorial Hall requesting £600 towards Great 
Hinton Hall fire door automatic closers 

 
ii) Bloom in Melksham requesting £1,000 towards South West in 

Bloom flag supports and flag materials 
 

iii) Young Melksham requesting £5,000 towards Canberra Centre 
drop-in afternoon café 

 
iv) Young Melksham requesting £7,500 towards replacement toilets 

for The Canberra Centre 
 

v) Enigma Twirl Team requesting £700 towards trailer repairs to 
perform in Carnivals  

   
vi) Melksham Anniversary Celebration Planning Group requesting 

           £2,150 towards Melksham 800th Charter Anniversary Plaque  

vii) Melksham Cricket Club requesting £977 towards new Access 
Pathways  

  

 



Page 5 

 

viii)  Melksham Short Mat Bowls requesting £3,842 to set up the  
            club in a new venue 

 
ix) Melksham Junior Parkrun Project requesting £1,500 to set up 

Melksham Junior Parkrun   
 

x) Melksham United church requesting £750 towards new Church 
tables  

 
 

12   Public questions   

 Members of the public are invited to ask questions relating to Area 
Board business. 
 

 

13   Close  9:00pm 

 





Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Community Led Housing Project in Wiltshire 

Web 
contact: 

communityle
[...]
ort to tackle the cause of their homelessness.” 
  
“This strategy will rely on stakeholders and the communities in Wiltshire and we 
would like people to let us know their views so we can all make a positive impact on 
preventing homelessness into the future.” 
  
The consultation will seek views on five priorities: 
 

 Reducing rough sleeping 

 Identifying and preventing homelessness at the earliest possible stage 

 Ensuring services are designed to prevent homelessness and support those 
who are homeless. 

 Ensuring those who are threatened with homelessness or who are homeless 
can secure and keep a suitable home. 

 Maintaining effective strategic direction and partnership working 

Each priority has a number of actions. These include increasing street outreach, 
developing a resettlement support service, and ensuing there is more housing 
available to help the homeless. 
  
The strategy has been informed by Wiltshire Council’s Homelessness Review 2018 
and Homeless Health Needs Assessment. It also follows the national Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017, which introduced a new legal duty on specified public services 
to refer customers who may be homeless or threatened with homelessness to a local 
housing authority. 
  
You can access the consultation at 
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=155240979642 
 
 

Page 3

https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=155240979642
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=155240979642




Chairman’s Announcement 
 And 
Subject: 

Extended Consultation on Vision for Special School Provision 

Web 
contact: 

 
Specialschools@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

 
We would like to draw your attention to the news that Wiltshire Council is extending 
its consultation on special school provision. 
 
The Council has withdrawn the statutory proposal to close Larkrise, St Nicholas and 
Rowdeford schools and create one new, larger school in Rowde by 2023 to enable 
further wider views and thoughts to be put forward.  An explanation of why this has 
been done can be found here: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/articles/extended-
consultation-on-vision-for-special-schools-in-wiltshire  
 
Wiltshire Council has now opened the extended pre-publication consultation outlined 
in the link above.  You can find the new consultation (alongside a briefing paper) 
here: 
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/education/special_schools_consultation_extensi
on  Please note that consultation responses already provided to the council will 
be automatically considered as pre-publication consultation, and do not need to be 
resubmitted. 
 

We have also set up two opportunities to have a face-to-face discussion.  These 
are: 
 
Friday 5 April 10:30am-12:00noon in Chippenham (Venue: Hardenhuish School, 
Colborne Room – SN14 6RJ) 
Thursday 2 May 6:30pm-8:00pm in Trowbridge (Venue: The John of Gaunt 
School, The Hub – BA14 9EH) 
 
A third session in Devizes is also planned (Fri 3 May, 10:30-12noon) – venue to 
be confirmed. 
 
If you would like to attend one of these events, please email 
Specialschools@wiltshire.gov.uk to book your place. 
 
In the summer, the council will provide revised statutory proposals (that is, firm 
proposals on how we plan to produce the additional places) which will go out for 
further consultation for another four weeks.  
 

Page 5

mailto:Specialschools@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/articles/extended-consultation-on-vision-for-special-schools-in-wiltshire
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/articles/extended-consultation-on-vision-for-special-schools-in-wiltshire
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/education/special_schools_consultation_extension
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/education/special_schools_consultation_extension
mailto:Specialschools@wiltshire.gov.uk




 Melksham Community Campus Newsletter 

April 2019 
March 2019 
 
Welcome 

Welcome to the first edition of the Melksham 

Community Campus Newsletter. Ever
[...]
ww.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-environment-melksham-community-campus
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-environment-melksham-community-campus




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: The Maltings and Central Car Park Masterplan Consultation 

Web 
contact: 

http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal  

 

Wiltshire Council is consulting on a draft masterplan for the redevelopment of The Maltings and 
Central Car Park, Salisbury. Once the masterplan has been endorsed by Wiltshire Council it will 
provide a clear approach for how the site is to be redeveloped over the coming years. 

Availability of documents 

The draft masterplan for The Maltings and Central Car Park and information on how to make 
comments will be published on Monday 15th April 2019. The documents will be available on the 
Wiltshire Council website at: www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planning-policy 

Paper copies will also be made available to view during normal opening hours at: 

 Salisbury Library 

 Wilton Library 

 Downton Library 

 Amesbury Library 

 Durrington Library 

 Five Rivers Health and Wellbeing Centre, Salisbury 

 Wiltshire Council offices in Salisbury (Bourne Hill) 

 Wiltshire Council offices in Trowbridge (County Hall) 

How to comment 
Comments from the public are invited on the draft masterplan from 9:00am Monday 
15th April until 5:00pm Friday 24th May 2019. Comments can be made: 

 Online via the council’s consultation portal: http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal 

 By email to majorprojects@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 By post to: Major Projects, Wiltshire Council, The Council House, Bourne Hill, Salisbury, 
Wiltshire, SP1 3UZ 

Public exhibition 
A public exhibition will be held on Tuesday 23rd April from 9:30am - 6:45pm at Salisbury Guildhall. 

Wiltshire Council officers will be available during this time to answer questions about the draft 
masterplan. 

Next steps 

All comments received during the consultation period will be taken into consideration. A final version 
of the masterplan for The Maltings and Central Car Park will be prepared taking into account the 
comments that are received during the consultation, before being presented to Wiltshire Council’s 
Strategic Planning Committee for endorsement. 

Any queries should be made to Major Projects on 01722 434354 or by email 
to majorprojects@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 9

http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal
mailto:majorprojects@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:majorprojects@wiltshire.gov.uk




Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Melksham United Church 

Date:  13 February 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Phil Alford, Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), Cllr Hayley Illman, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr Roy While and Cllr John Thomson 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Rhys Schell – Community Engagement Manager  
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager  
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town and Parish Councils 
Keevil Parish Council – S Emnetts 
Melksham Town Council – Martin Pain, Mike Sankey & Terri Welch  
Melksham Without Parish Council – J Glover     
Seend Parish Council – Sue Bond 
Steeple Ashton Parish Council – Jennie Willis 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector James Williams 
Melksham Community Area Partnership – Phil McMullen Melksham Seniors – Jim Law 
 
Total in attendance: 75 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Melksham United Church for the  
meeting of the Melksham Area Board.  
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Polling District and Polling Place Review 
 

 Special Schools Consultation 
 

 Children’s Centres Consultation on proposals to develop the 
           community model 
 

 Market Place consultation recap – now working with the Town Council to 
move things on. 

 
The Chairman also thanked Rhys Schell for all his hard work as the Melksham 
Community Engagement Manager and introduced Peter Dunford as the new 
Melksham Community Engagement Manager. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 
 

3   Minutes 

 
Decision 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 7 November 2018 
was confirmed as the correct record. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Jon Hubbard – Young Melksham grant funding applications (Chairman of 
Young Melksham – will not vote on these applications) 
 

5   Wiltshire Police Update 

 Inspector James Williams introduced the update that was noted. 
 
 
 

Page 12



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

6   Melksham Community Campus update 

 John Thomson - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband gave the Campus update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the Melksham Campus project and site was a challenging one for 
Wiltshire Council. 

 
 That the council was required to ensure that it provided a viable solution 

that protects the significant importance and integrity of Melksham House 
whilst ensuring affordability. 

 
 That the project was now some four months behind schedule.  

 
 
Key Dates 
 

 Tuesday 5 and Wednesday 6 March 2019: Host Public Information 
sessions at Melksham Library. 

 
 Friday 29 March 2019: Planning documents submitted. 

 
 31 August 2019: Planning approval given. 

 
Two-stage tender process:  
 

 Tender published Monday 15 April 2019. 
 

 Engagement with the preferred contractor in July 2019. 
 

 The final appointment being made in Dec 2019. 
 

 The construction programme will be agreed wit
[...]
roject for young people in the Melksham 
area. 
 
The Melksham Area Board had invited tenders worth up to £10,000.00 to deliver 
an intervention and support project that looks to work with some of the most 
vulnerable young people within our community area.  
 
The provider will offer pastoral, out of school, one to one support to young 
people between the ages of 13 – 19 years in the Melksham community area. 
The programme will be available to young people who are open to Wiltshire 
Council’s children’s social care and the provider will also be expected to identify 
further young people who might be at risk. The provider will work with local 
partners such as schools, youth activity and service providers, alcohol and 
substance misuse organisations, Wiltshire Police and Wiltshire Council 
departments to identify the young people who would be most suitable for 
referral.  
 
Young people who may be suitable could be those who have had a 
bereavement in the family, are in the early stages of alcohol or drug misuse or 
have had a drastic change to school attainment.  
 
There should be a tailored programme of delivery and support for each young 
person, working closely with the other local partners, which helps them identify 
social, educational or work based opportunities.  
 
This funding covers approximately 12 months of project delivery, however, 
subject to criteria, the project duration could be extended to a minimum of 3 
years. This would be dependent on the successful organisation accessing 
funding from third parties, project objectives being met year on year and further 
funding being available from the Melksham Area Board.  
 
The Chairman thanked Sasha Hart and Dan Jones for their presentation.  
 

9   National Armed Forces Day 

 The project’s aim was to enable communities from around Wiltshire to engage 
with and participate in the activities around the National Armed Forces Day 
event in Salisbury in June 2019 and to request funding from the Melksham Area 
Board.  
 
It was agreed after a discussion to fund £500 towards travel costs to the event 

Page 15



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

plus a further £250 towards event costs. If any transport funding remains 
unspent then it should be clawed back.  
 

10   CCG RUH Maternity Transformation Consultation 

 This presentation was withdrawn - Information leaflets were tabled at the 
meeting. 
 

11   Area Board sub groups 

 Melksham Wellbeing Group – Cllr Aves 
 
The following recommendations from the Melksham Wellbeing group were 
noted: 
 
To provide £1,000 worth of support funding to Melksham community meals with 
the following conditions. They were: 
 

 A bank account was formally opened by the group 

 The Town Council supported the project 

 The funding only be awarded when the service starts 
 

A further £1,000 was proposed to be awarded from the 2019/2020 budget with 
the following conditions: 
 

 Subject to the Wellbeing funding being devolved to the group from Wiltshire 
Council 

 

 Subject to 6 months of operation 

 
 
Health & Wellbeing funding 
 
Decision 
Melksham Community Meals awarded £1,000 for Melksham Community 
Meals 
 
Decision 
Melksham & District Seniors awarded £700 for Community outreach 
initiative 
 
 
Community Area Transport Group – Cllr While 
 
The minutes of the Community Area Transport Group meeting dated 7 February 
2019 were noted with the following recommendations to the Area Board: 

Page 16



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

 

 To close the following issues: 4975, 5824, 6586, 6587, 6986, 6602 and 
6720. 

 
To approve funding for the following issues: 
 

 6574 - Broughton Gifford, Mill Lane – approve up to £2,200 

 4966 - Seend High Street - crossing facility at Church Walk – approve up 
to £600. 

 6927 - Steeple Ashton. Acreshort Lane – request for  Playground 
warning signs – approve up to £200. 

 
 
Local Youth Network – Cllr Hubbard 
 
Youth funding 
 
Decision 
Young Melksham awarded £1,716 towards the 13 – 18 year old youth work 
project.  
(Note: Cllr Jon Hubbard did not vote on this application) 
 
Decision  

1
st 

Broughton Gifford and Holt Scouts awarded £850 towards the BGH 
Scouts Jamboree Fund. 
 

12   Written Partner Updates 

 Written updates were received from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Melksham Town Council  
 Seend Parish Council  

 Melksham Senior People’s Forum 

 Melksham Shed 
 
The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates. 
 

13   Grant Funding 

 The Area Board members are asked to consider six applications to the 
Community Area Grants scheme: 

Page 17



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

 
Decision 
The Shed Melksham awarded £1,250 for Melksham Shed Storage 
Container 
 
Decision 
Young Melksham awarded £920 for Young Melksham new tables for cafe 
area 
(Note: Cllr Jon Hubbard did not vote on this application) 
 
Decision 
Melksham Town Council awarded £3,500 for King George V Playing Fields 
Splashpad 
 
Decision 
West Wiltshire Group of the Ramblers Association awarded £2,103 for 
Bowerhill to Seend stile upgrade to kissing gates 
 
Decision 
1st Broughton Gifford and Holt Scouts awarded £515 for Broughton 
Gifford Scouts Solar Power Conversion 
 
 
Keevil Cricket Club requesting £1,059 for Keevil Cricket Club - Ground 
Equipment  
Note: The applicant withdrew this application as he felt that other applications 
that were being considered were of a more pressing nature. It was agreed that 
the application would be favourably viewed at a future meeting. 
 

14   Public questions 

 There were no public questions. 
 

15   Close 
 

Page 18



 

 
 

  

Dear Employer 

 
Re: Apprenticeships, Employment and Skills Roadshow 

 

Wiltshire Council has several service areas that support residents and business in line with the 
Business Plan 2017 - 2027. Our key priorities are “Growing the Economy”, “Strong Communities” 
and “Protecting the Vulnerable”. The Employment and 
[...]
 
  

£3841.68 

Applicant: Melksham junior parkrun 
Project Title: Melksham junior parkrun  
 
View full application 
  

£1500.00 

Applicant: Melksham United Church 
Project Title: Melksham United Church tables 
 
View full application 
  

£750.00 

Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme 
of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2019/2020 year is made to projects 
that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community Area Board grants 
criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and community 
activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be dependent upon the individual 
project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.  

5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

6. Human Resources Implications 
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.  

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to meet the 
Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish Council’s 
equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based projects and schemes, where they meet 
the funding criteria.  

Page 40

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?g
[...]
 

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not be applicable): 

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the activities specified.  

 
 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	06.Homelessness_Strategy
	07.Extended_Consultation_Vision_For_Special_School_Provision
	April 2019 Melksham Campus News
	08.Salisbury_Maltings_Masterplan

	3 Minutes
	6 Melksham Employment & Skills Roadshow
	9 Broughton Gifford Pocket Parks Plus Scheme
	10 Written Partner Updates
	Fire & Rescue update
	CCG_April
	HealthWatch_April

	11 Grant Funding
	Melksham areaboard_grant_papers_report 24.04.19




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Melksham Assembly Hall, Market Place, Melksham

Date: 24 April 2019

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.15 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Phil Alford, Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), Cllr Hayley Illman, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Roy While and Cllr John Thomson (Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet member)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Rachael Johnson – Employment and Skills Officer 

Town and Parish Councils
Atworth Parish Council – Effie Gale-Sides
Melksham Without Parish Council – Theresa Strange & David Pafford

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andy Fee
TransWilts Rail Partnership – Paul Johnson 

Total in attendance: 47

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

16  Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Melksham Assembly Hall for the  
meeting of the Melksham Area Board. 

The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:

 Community led housing project
 Homelessness Strategy
 Extended Consultation on Vision for Special Schools
 Melksham Campus - April 2019 Update
 The Maltings and Central Car Park Masterplan Consultation

17  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

18  Minutes

Decision
 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 13 February 2019 

was confirmed as the correct record.

19  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Jon Hubbard – Young Melksham grant funding applications (Chairman of 
Young Melksham – will not vote on these applications)

20  Wiltshire Police - update

Inspector Andy Fee introduced the written report contained in the agenda pack.

21  Melksham Campus - update

Cllr John Thomson outlined the Melksham Campus update which was contained 
in the agenda pack.

Concerns were raised re how accessible the tennis courts would be to the 
general public. Bookings would be managed through the tennis club and so the 
fear was that the club may block-book and monopolise the use of the courts.



Page 3 of 7

Other issues:

 topsoil will be kept on site due to the costs of removal
 repairs to the edge of the bowling green will be made by the contractor

           the future of the Blue Pool site is unknown; will be available for a GP    
surgery if needed

 site signage during construction – issue re. emerging traffic from Crown 
House, referred to Community Area Transport Group

 impact on neighbours of height/ scale of campus buildings – issues to be 
consulted upon/resolved through planning process

It was agreed that all concerns would be followed up.

The Chairman thanked Cllr Thomson for his update.

22  Conference: UK Network of Age-friendly Communities

Cllr Jon Hubbard advised that he and Peter Dunford had recently attended the 
UK Network of Age-Friendly Communities Conference in Liverpool.

Discussions would be held with the Seniors Forum and the Age Friendly 
Steering Group to inject new momentum into this programme of work. A themed 
meeting of the area board was in the planning for later this year. 

23  Melksham Employment & Skills Roadshow

Rachael Johnson - Employment and Skills Officer, Wiltshire Council gave a 
review of her role and a preview of the Melksham Employment & Skills 
Roadshow to be held on 9 May.

Points made included:

Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership

 A collaboration with SWLEP to ensure a joined up approach.

 Established by Central Government in July 2011 as a private sector led 
partnership between local business, Swindon Borough Council, Wiltshire 
Council, the military and the education sector.

 Strategic Economic Plan sets out their ambition for the area, including 
employment and skills growth.



Page 4 of 7

Building Bridges

 Support those furthest from the labour market.
 

 Big Lottery/ ESF funded project (national).

 Partnership led by Community First.

 Target starts for August 2019: 1,827 participants.

 To date: 1200+ referrals and c.900 active participants.

Apprenticeships

 Provide up to date advice and information.

 Support business wanting to take on an apprentice.

 Share good news.

 Showcase local apprentices and employers.

 Work with employers and training provides to fill vacancies. 

The Chairman thanked Rachael Johnson for her presentation.

24  Melksham Station Hub

Paul Johnson - Chairman TransWilts gave a short presentation that outlined the 
plans for the new Melksham Station Hub.

Points made included:

 A Station Master Plan arising from matched funded Atkins report and 
survey results – Phase 1 was to acquire vacant Reed’s site.

 A business plan for affording site lease based on introducing car park 
charging. A £16,000 lease cost negotiated to £13,000 avg./pa over 6 
years.

 Car Parking spaces increased from existing 20 to 50 – plus motor cycle 
spaces and cycle stands.

 A Community HUB, Café and Piazza converting Reed’s reception hut site 
delivery in 2019/2020.

 
 An improved “station gateway” image for Melksham.



Page 5 of 7

 Station capacity for future extended rail services hourly to Southampton 
Airport.

The Chairman thanked Paul Johnson for his presentation.

25  Young Melksham - End of Year Report 2018/19

Cllr Jon Hubbard and Theresa Strange gave a presentation that highlighted the 
end of year report for Young Melksham.

Points made included:

 That the key objective for 2018 had been to cement the groups place as 
the leading provider of open access youth work in the Melksham 
community. 

 During the year the group also introduced afternoon activities throughout 
the summer holidays and October half term.

 In 2018 Young Melksham worked with 585 young people in it’s open 
access youth clubs and a further 28 young people through it’s TeenTalk 
counselling service.

 Between them, these 585 young people attended club sessions a total of 
6,985 times with the centre hosting youth clubs on 254 occasions.

 A Community Asset Transfer was now almost complete giving ownership 
of the centre for the next 125 years.

 Security of tenure increased opportunities for fundraising from other 
bodies.

 Young Melksham would now be responsible for all building and 
maintenance costs.

26  Broughton Gifford Pocket Parks Plus Scheme

Cllr Phil Alford gave a short presentation that outlined the Broughton Gifford 
Pocket Plus scheme.

Points made included:

 That when it was finished, the play park in Curtis Orchard would provide a 
modern and safe space where village children could meet and play. 



Page 6 of 7

 Parish councillors were planning an official opening and celebration at 
2pm on Saturday, June 15 when work on the play park was complete. 

 That the parish council had taken over responsibility for the play park 
management in January from Wiltshire Council and had made the grant 
application to help improve it. 

 The parish council had removed all the old play equipment in April and 
the seating bench and had then replaced it with enhanced facilities.

 The total cost of improving the park was around £54,000.

The Chairman thanked Cllr Alford for his presentation.

27  Written Partner Updates

Written updates contained in the agenda pack were received from the following 
partners:

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
 NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group
 Healthwatch Wiltshire
 Melksham Town Council 
 Seend Parish Council 
 Melksham Senior People’s Forum
 Melksham Shed

The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates.

28  Grant Funding

The Area Board members are asked to consider ten applications to the
Community Area Grants scheme. 

Decision
Great Hinton Memorial Hall awarded £600 towards Great Hinton Hall fire 
door automatic closers

Decision
Bloom in Melksham awarded £1,000 towards South West in Bloom flag 
supports and flag materials

Note: Cllr Seed in the Chair



Page 7 of 7

Decision
Young Melksham awarded £5,000 towards Canberra Centre drop-in 
afternoon café
Note: Cllr Hubbard did not take part in the vote

Decision
Young Melksham awarded £7,500 towards replacement toilets for The 
Canberra Centre
Note: Cllr Hubbard did not take part in the vote

Note: Cllr Hubbard now back in the Chair

Decision
Enigma Twirl Team awarded £700 towards trailer repairs to perform in 
Carnivals

Decision
Melksham Anniversary Celebration Planning Group awarded £1,500 
towards Melksham 800th Charter Anniversary Plaque

Decision
Melksham Cricket Club awarded £977 towards new Access Pathways

Decision
Melksham Short Mat Bowls awarded £1,900 to set up the club in a new 
venue

Decision
Melksham Junior Parkrun Project awarded £1,500 to set up Melksham 
Junior Parkrun

Decision
Melksham United church awarded £750 towards new Church tables

29  Public questions

There were no public questions.

30  Close

As this was his last meeting as the Chairman of the Area Board, Cllr Jon 
Hubbard thanked Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager and Kev 
Fielding – Democratic Services Officer for their hard work in supporting the Area 
Board.


